Holder operations and the operations of any subcontractors or management companies of 
Permit Holder at the Airport. The annual report shall be prepared and certified by the Chief 
Financial Officer of Permit Holder when payments made by the Permit Holder are less than 

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) during the permit year, or the annual report 
shall be prepared and certified by a Certified Public Accountant in accordance with the 
provisions of the Codification of Statements on Auditing Standards when the payments are 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) or more during the permit year. The annual 
report shall be filed with the JAA within ninety (90) calendar days after the end of each permit 
year and within ninety (90) calendar days following the expiration or any termination of this 
permit. The annual report shall include the following: